

No. 12-15672

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C. KAUI AMSTERDAM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii

The Honorable David Alan Ezra

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

McCORRISTON MILLER MUKAI
MACKINNON LLP

ROBERT G. KLEIN
JORDON J. KIMURA
Five Waterfront Plaza, 4th Floor
500 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Facsimile: (808) 524-8293
Telephone: (808) 529-7300
E-mail: klein@m4law.com
kimura@m4law.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Trust Lands Under The Admissions Act.....	5
B. OHA’s Constitutional Mandate, and The Attendant Duties and Obligations of the OHA Trustees.....	7
C. Procedural Background	8
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
VII. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The District Court Correctly Held That Day Disallows Interference By The Federal Court In The Proper Administration Of The Section 5(f) Trust.....	15
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Amsterdam Failed to State a Claim Under the Fourteenth and First Amendments in His Third Amended Complaint	17
1. Fourteenth Amendment	17
2. First Amendment.....	18
3. There Can Be No First or Fourteenth Amendment Violations Given OHA’s Unfettered Discretion to Distribute Trust Funds	19
C. OHA, Apoliona, And The Other Trustees, In Their Official Capacities, Are Entitled To Sovereign Immunity From Suit Brought In Federal Court	20
D. Apoliona and the Other Trustees Are Protected By Qualified Immunity From Amsterdam’s Claims	23
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 21, 22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 13, 14

Bell Atl. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 13, 14

Brandon v. Holt, 469 U.S. 464 (U.S. 1985).....21

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)17

Day v. Apoliona, 616 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 11, 15, 16, 20, 25

De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....19

Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine Inc., 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989)12

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651, 39 L. Ed. 2d 662, 94 S. Ct. 1347 (1974).....23

Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric., 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....19

Enron Oil Trading & Transp. Co. v. Walbrook Ins. Co., 132 F.3d 526
(9th Cir. 1997)13

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 21, 22

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)24

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)19

High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office, 895 F.2d 563
(9th Cir. 1990)17

Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....12

Ky. v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (U.S. 1985).....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>Lazy Y Ranch, Ltd., v. Behrens</u> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<u>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	24
<u>McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.</u> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<u>Menotti v. City of Seattle</u> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<u>North Pacifica LLC v. City of Pacifica</u> , 526 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<u>OHA v. Yamasaki</u> , 69 Haw. 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987)	6
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	25
<u>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</u> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	19
<u>Rice v. Cayetano</u> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	20
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	25
<u>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	21
<u>Serrano v. Francis</u> , 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<u>Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass’n v. City of Simi Valley</u> , 70 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<u>Tahoe Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</u> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>United States ex rel. Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</u> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	18
<u>Wheaton v. Webb-Petett</u> , 931 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>Admission Act</u>	
5(f).....	6, 15
 <u>Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	3
Rule 28(a)(4).....	2
 <u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</u>	
Rule 8	9
Rule 8(a)(2)	14
Rule 12(b).....	12
Rule 12(c).....	12
 <u>Hawaii Constitution</u>	
Article X, section 5	6
article X, section 5 and article XIV, section 8	6
Article XII, section 5 of the Hawaii Constitution	7
Article XII, section 6.....	7
Article XIV, section 8	6
Haw. Const., Art. XII, § 5.....	20
 <u>Hawai‘i Revised Statutes</u>	
Chapter 10	7
§ 10-2 (1993).....	20
§ 10-5(1).....	8
 <u>United States Code</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 USC § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
First Amendment.....	11, 18
Eleventh Amendment.....	21, 22, 23
Fourteenth Amendment	11, 19

DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Defendants-Appellees Office of Hawaiian Affairs (“OHA”), Haunani Apoliona, individually and in her capacity as Chairperson and Trustee of OHA, and the Trustees of OHA, in their individual and official capacities (collectively, “OHA Appellees”), respond to Plaintiff-Appellant Kai C. Amsterdam’s Informal Brief, filed October 9, 2012.
